

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Team Brief*

C.A. No. 20-000123

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFATE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY
Defendant-Appellant

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

NO. 66-CV-2019

HONORABLE JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

**Brief for CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant**

Team 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE EPA MUST ADD GREEN HOUSE GASES TO THE LIST OF CRITERIA POLLUTANTS SUBJECT TO REGULATION 7

a. The Clean Air Act *requires* the EPA to list and regulate Green House Gases after the 2009 Endangerment Finding 8

i. The EPA Cannot Avoid its Burden by Arguing Discretion 8

ii. Shall is the Imperative Command that Congress Placed in These Statutes 9

iii. The EPA’s Duty to Regulate Primary Versus Secondary Standards is the Same 10

iv. Chevron Deference does not Apply to the EPA’s Position Favoring Discretion 11

v. Allowing a Discretionary Duty here will Cause Industry Confusion and Promote Administrative Foot-Dragging 12

b. A “Date Certain” within a statute is sufficient, but not necessary to create a duty 13

i. The Clean Air Act Includes a Date Certain Regarding the EPA’s Duty to List Green House Gases as a Criteria Pollutant 13

ii. Even Without a Date Certain, the EPA Must Act Without Unreasonable Delay 13

II. THE LOWER COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO HEAR CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW’S UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIM	15
a. The Lower Court had Jurisdiction to Enforce a Non-Discretionary Duty of the EPA	16
b. The Lower Court did not have Jurisdiction to Review the 2009 Endangerment Finding	18
III. THE EPA’S 2009 ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS VALID WITH RESPECT TO BOTH PUBLIC HEALTH AND PUBLIC WELFARE	20
a. The EPA’s Endangerment Finding with respect to public health is valid and must be upheld	21
i. <u>Direct Temperature Effects</u>	22
ii. <u>Increased Spread of Disease and Pathogens</u>	22
iii. <u>Air Quality</u>	23
iv. <u>Extreme Weather Events</u>	23
b. The EPA’s Endangerment Finding with respect to public welfare is valid and must be upheld	24
c. The EPA’s Endangerment Finding is Entitled to Chevron Deference	26
i. <u>Congress Expressly Delegated the Authority to Make Endangerment Findings to the EPA</u>	27
ii. <u>Congress has not Spoken to the Harm Posed by Green House Gases; therefore, the EPA’s Endangerment Finding may be Looked to as Deferential</u>	28
iii. <u>The EPA’s Endangerment Finding is a Permissible Construction of the Clean Air Act</u>	29
IV. THE EPA UNREASONABLY DELAYED IN FAILING TO LIST GHGS AS CRITERIA POLLUTANTS FOR OVER TEN YEARS	30
a. Weighing the TRAC Factors shows an unreasonable delay	30
b. The EPA cannot meet the heavy burden to show an inability to comply with a deadline	33
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....3, 9

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....27

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....26, 27, 29

CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Am. Farm Bureau Fed. v. E.P.A.,
559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10, 11, 14, 20, 21

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle,
665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....21

Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....21, 25

Ethyl Corp. v. E.P.A.,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....20

In re A Comty. Voice v. U.S. E.P.A.,
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)30, 31

In re Core Comms., Inc.,
31 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....31

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Lefevers v. GAF Fiberglass Corp.,
667 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980)	16, 17
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
* <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Browner</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 31
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 30, 31
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. McCarthy</i> , 772 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2014)	10

OTHER CASES

<i>California v. E.P.A.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>Citizens for Pa. 's Future v. Wheeler</i> , No. 19-cv-02004-VC, 2020 WL 3481425 at *1 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2020).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 9, 11, 14, 30
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 689 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	passim
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm'r., Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1013 (D.D.C. 1989).....	30
<i>Raymond Proffitt Found. v. E.P.A.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Wheeler</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 407 (D.D.C. 2018).....	33

<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Jackson</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	11
---	----

<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
--	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2019)	1
-------------------------------	---

*42 U.S.C.A. § 7408 (2019)	passim
----------------------------------	--------

42 U.S.C.A. § 7409 (2019)	7, 8, 11, 13, 32
---------------------------------	------------------

*42 U.S.C. § 7521 (2019)	passim
--------------------------------	--------

42 U.S.C. § 7602 (2019)	6, 22, 24
-------------------------------	-----------

42 U.S.C.A. § 7604 (2019)	passim
---------------------------------	--------

42 U.S.C. § 7607 (2019)	15, 16, 18
-------------------------------	------------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

* <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Green House Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	passim
---	--------

<i>Reducing Regulation & Controlling Regulatory Costs</i> , Exec. Order 13771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9,339 (Feb. 3, 2017)	12
---	----

<i>Standards of Performance for Green House Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katherine A. Rouse, <i>Holding the EPA Accountable: Judicial Construction of Environmental Citizen Suit Provisions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1271 (2018)	14
---	----

Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio, <i>Agency Delays: How a Principal-Agent Approach Can Inform Judicial and Executive Branch Review of Agency Foot-Dragging</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1381 (2011)	12
